

April 14, 2021

To:

Mayor and Members of City Council

202101415

From:

Paula Boggs Muething, City Manager

Subject:

Ordinance - Greater Cincinnati Foundation Educational Success

Program Grant

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount up to \$30,000 from the Greater Cincinnati Foundation, Educational Success Program, for the purpose of providing low- to no-cost programming for families in need; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit these funds in Recreation Special Activities Fund revenue account no. 323x199x8571.

This Ordinance authorizes the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in the amount of up to \$30,000 from the Greater Cincinnati Foundation, Educational Success Program for the purpose of providing low-to-no cost programming for families in need. In addition, this Ordinance also authorizes the Finance Director to receive and deposit these funds in Recreation Special Activities Fund revenue account no. 323x199x8571.

There is no match funding requirement, and there are no new FTE are associated with the grant. As the grant application deadline was March 1, 2021, The Cincinnati Recreation Commission (CRC) will have applied for this grant prior to this Ordinance receiving approval from the City Council. Should this Ordinance not be approved, the grant funding will not be accepted.

This Ordinance is in accordance with the Collaborate goal to "Work in synergy with the Cincinnati Community as described on page 209 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

Christopher A. Bigham, Assistant City Manager cc: Karen Alder, Finance Director

Attachment

